

No. 05-83

FILED

JAN 18 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTURO R. RECUENCO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN[†]
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

SHERYL GORDON McCLOUD
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 224-8777

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2006

* Counsel of Record

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>APPRENDI/BLAKELY</i> ERRORS ARE STRUCTURAL BECAUSE THEY AFFECT THE ENTIRE CONDUCT OF THE TRIAL AND THE FRAMEWORK WITHIN WHICH THE TRIAL PROCEEDS.....	4
II. REVIEWING <i>APPRENDI/BLAKELY</i> ERRORS FOR HARMLESSNESS WOULD EXTEND <i>NEDER v. UNITED STATES</i> AND OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR DECISIONS, AND WOULD EFFECTIVELY EVISCERATE THE PROTECTIONS OF <i>APPRENDI</i> AND <i>BLAKELY</i>	11
A. Nothing In <i>Neder</i> Or Any Other Instructional Error Decision Requires That <i>Apprendi/Blakely</i> Errors Be Reviewed For Harmlessness.....	11
B. To Hold That <i>Apprendi/Blakely</i> Errors Can Be Harmless Would Fundamentally Alter The Framework Of The Criminal Process.....	15
III. REVIEWING <i>APPRENDI/BLAKELY</i> ERROR FOR HARMLESSNESS DOES NOT SERVE THE VALUES OF APPLYING HARMLESS-ERROR ANALYSIS IN OTHER CONTEXTS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	1, 2, 7, 20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4, 6, 16, 20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	1, 2, 18
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996).....	15
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2, 5, 21
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	5
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	5
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	5
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) ..	5, 6, 10, 15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	21
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	5
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	15
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	1, 3, 11, 12
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	7
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933).....	9
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 704 P.2d 666 (Wash. App. Ct. 1985).....	9
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 978 P.2d 1113 (Wash. App. Ct. 1999)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	5, 7, 10
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	5
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	7
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	20
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	5
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	7
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991), <i>dissapproved of on other grounds</i> , <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	5, 14
 STATUTE	
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.010	9
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....	18
5 Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Judges Eye More Say Over Penalties</i> , The Columbian News, Dec. 19, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www.columbian.com	19
